DAVILA, A., et. ux., Francisca C. WARRANTY DEED CLINT LATERAL

00-0100-05:00-8500

know all men by these presents:

A. Davila and Francisca C. Davila

of the County of El Paso, State of Texas, in consideration of the sum of Two Hundred Seventyseven and 50/100- (\$277.50)--DOLLARS,

to

in hand paid by THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged

Correct as to

Granted, Sold and Conveyed, and by these presents do grant, Sell and Convey unto the said

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

of the County of ways a mark on a sound.

, all that certain

tract or parcel of land, lying in the County of El Paso and State of Texas and more particularly described as

follows, to-wit: A tract of land lying and situate in the Socorro Grant. Eb Paso County. Texas and in the Northwest quarter (NW1) Section twenty-nine (29) and Northeast quarter (NE) Section thirty (30), Township thirty-two (32) South, Range seven (7) East, Bureau of Reclamation Survey, being also within tract one (1), block one (1), lot one (1), tract three (3), block one (1) and lots three (3) and four (4), tract four (4), block one (1) of the Vineyard Tract, being also within tract one A (1A), block twenty-six (26) on plat of official resurvey of the Socorro Grant, as accepted by the Commissioner's Court of El Paso County, Texas, the 13th day of January, 1930, and of record in the office of the County Clerk of said County and State, being more particularly described as follows:

Beginning at the point of intersection of the Northerly right of way line of Yeleta-San Elizario Highway and the Easterly right of way line of the Vineyard road and from which point a marker at the intersection of the Vineyard road with the Yaleka-San Elizario Highway bears South eighty-nine degrees (59°) thirty-eight minutes (35') twentyseven seconds (27") West thirty-three and five tenths (33.5) feet; thence North sixty-two degrees (62°) twenty-one minutes (21') East along the westerly line of the land of the grantors twenty-one and six tenths (21.6) feet; thence South sixty-one degrees (61 thirty-three minutes (33') East two hundred sixty-three and one tenth (263.1) feet; South fifty-four degrees (54°) fifty-five minutes (55') East three hundred four and seven tenths (304.7) feet; thence South fifty-two degrees (52°) twenty minutes (20') East two hundred ninety-nine and six tenths (299.6) feet; thence South fifty degrees (50°) thirty-four minutes (34°) East three hundred seventy-one and no terms (371.0) feet; thence South seventy-two degrees (72°) three minutes (03°) East form

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the above described premises, together with all and singular the right appurtenances thereto in anywise belonging, unto the said

m and for II has Co

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, its successors

hereby bind themselves, their boins and assigns forever; and they doheirs, executors and administrators, to Warrant and forever Defend, all and singular, the said premises unto the said

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, its successors

beins and assigns, against every person whomsoever lawfully claiming or to claim the same, or any part thereof.

WITNESS hands Ysleta, Texas this

September

A. Davila

day of

Witnesses at Request of Grantor

A. D. 1932

Her Francisca C. (X) Davila

Maria R. C. Davila

R. C. Davila

d

hundred eighty and no tenths (480.0) feet; thence South sixty-nine degrees (69°) twelve minutes (12) East two hundred thirty and six tenths (230.6) feet; thence South seventy-one degrees (71°) fifty-two minutes (52°) East sixty-eight and one tenth (68.1) feet to a point on the westerly line of lot two (2) tract three (3) block one (1) of the Vineyard Tract; thence South twenty-seven degrees (270) thirty-one minutes (311) Rastalong said westerly line of lot two (2) tract three (3) block one (1) seventy-five and three tenths (75.3) feet to a point the most southerly corner of said lot two (2) tract three (3) block one (1) of the Vineyard Tract, said point being also the most easterly corner of lot one (1) tract three (3) block one (1), the most northerly corner of lot three (3) tract four (4) block one (1) and the most westerly corner of lot four (4) tract four (4) block one (1) all of the Vineyard Tract; thence North sixty-two degrees (62°) twenty-one mimites (211) East along the line between said lot two (2) tract three (3) and lot four (4) fract four (4) seventy-three and four tenths (73.4) feet to a point from which a concrete marker being the most easterly corner of said lot two (2) tract three (3) and the most northerly corner of said lot four (4) tract four (4) bears North sixty-two degrees (62°) twenty-one minutes (211) East three hundred one and six tenths (301.6) feet; thence South seventy-one degrees (71°) fifty-two mimutes (52') East twenty-two and six tenths (22.6) feet; thence South seventy-one degrees (71°) ten minutes (10°) East three hundred sixty-one and two tenths (361.2) feet; thence South forty-eight degrees (480) eleven minutes (111) East one hundred two and sewen tenths (102.7) feet to a point on the easterly line of said lot four (4) tract four (4) block one (1); thence South twenty-seven degrees (27°) thirty-one minutes (311) East, along said easterly line of lot four (4) tract four (4), two hundred six and one tenth (206.1) feet to a point, the most easterly corner of said lot four (4) tract four (4) block one (1) said point being on the westerly right of way line of the Armstrong Road; thence South sixty-two degrees (62°) twenty-one minutes (21') West, along said road right of way line, eighteen and four tenths (18,4) feet; thence North forty-eight degrees (48°) eleven minutes (11°) West two hundred seventy-four and two tenths (274.2) feet; thence North seventytwo degrees (72°) forty-five minutes (45') West four hundred six and no tenths (406.0) feet; thence North sixty-eight degrees (68°) forty-three minutes (43') thirty seconds (30") West three hundred sixty-one and three tenths (361.3) feet: thence North seventy-two degrees (72°) three minutes (03') West four hundred seventy-four and seven tenths (474.7) feet; thence North fifty-two degrees (52°) thirty-four minutes (341) West four hundred four and four tenths (404.4) feet; thence North fifty-two degrees (52°) nine minutes (09') West three hundred and no tenths (300.0) feet; thence North fifty-two degrees (52°) twenty-three minutes (23°) West two hundred forty and one tenth (240.1) feet; thence North fifty-five degrees (55°) fifty-three mimutes (53°) West two hundred fifty-four and nine tenths (254.9) feet to a point on the northerly right of way line of the Ysleta-San Elizario Highway; thence North twenty-seven degrees (27°) twenty mimtes (20°) West, along said Highway right of way line, eighty-five and nine tenths (85.9) feet to the place of beginning, said tract containing five and fifty-two hundredths (5.52) acres, more or less, three and six tenths (3.6) acres of which is occupied by the Clint Lateral, the property of the United States and the remainder, or one and ninety-two hundredths (1.92) acres, more of less, is the part herein intended

By

CERTIFICATE OF FOSSESSION

I HEREBY CERTIFY that I have personally examined the land described in the attached land purchase contract dated February 14, 1932, between The United States of America and B. Davila and Francisca C. Davila, and that the proposed grantors are in actual, sole and exclusive possession of the land proposed to be conveyed, claiming to be the owners thereof, and no person claiming a right in such land adverse to the proposed grantors is in possession of any part of it.

Dated at El Paso, Texas, this 18th day of February, 1932.

Geo. W. Hoadley Junior Engineer.

CERTIFICATE BY PROJECT SUPERINTENDENT

I hereby certify that the land described in the attached land purchase contract dated February 14, 1932, between The United States of America and A. Davila and Francisca C.

Davila, is required for purposes authorized by the Act of June 17, 1902 (32 Stat., 388), namely, as right of way for the 17, 1902 (32 Stat., 388), namely, as right of way for the Clint Lateral, a part of the Rio Grande Federal Irrigation Project; that the consideration to be paid thereunder, namely, \$277.50, is reasonable and the lowest that could be obtained; and I recommend that the contract be approved.

Dated at El Paso, Texas, this 18th day of February, 1932.

L R Flock Superintendent Bureau of Reclamation

619 First National Bank Bldg., El Paso, Texas,

November 16. 1932.

From:

District Counsel

To:

Superintendent, El Paso, Texas.

Subject:

Acquisition of Land - Opinion of Title of Land described in contract dated February 14, 1932, with A. Davila and Francisca C. Davila, husband and wife; Area, 1.92 acres; Consideration, \$277.50; for the enlargement and straightening of the Upper Clint Lateral - Rio Grande Project.

- 1. Satisfactory title to the real property described in the above mentioned land purchase contract is found to be vested in the United States free and clear of liens and encumbrances, as shown by recorded warranty deed dated September 25, 1932, from A. Davila and wife Francisca C. Davila to the United States, and by certificate of guarantee of title No. F 1321 dated November 15, 1932, of the New York Title & Mortgage Co. of Texas issued through Pioneer Abstract & Guarantee Title Co., El Paso, Texas, their No. 8646.
- 2. All taxes assessed against this property appear to have been paid, the 1931 taxes, amounting to \$178.28, having been paid by the Bureau of Reclamation, which sum is to be deducted from the purchase price before payment is made.
- 3. The consideration of \$277.50 named in the above mentioned contract, less the tax payment of \$178.23 mentioned in the foregoing paragraph, or \$99.22, may accordingly be paid to the contractors, A. Davila and Francisca C. Davila, as provided therein and the check drawn in their favor should be mailed to them in care of the Pioneer Abstract & Guarantee Title Company, Bassett Tower, El Paso, Texas.
- 4. The original and two copies of the recorded deed and certificate of guarantee of title are transmitted herewith; the original contract, bearing symbol No. Ilfr-573, has already been forwarded.

H. J. S. Levries

ec - Commissioner, Washington Chief Engineer, Denver

619 First National Bank Bldg., El Paso, Texas,

November 16, 1932.

From:

District Counsel

To:

Superintendent, El Paso, Texas.

Subject:

Acquisition of Land - Opinion of Title of Land described in contract deted February 14, 1932, with A. Davila and Francisca C. Davila, husband and wife; Area, 1.92 acres; Consideration, \$277.50; for the enlargement and straightening of the Upper Clint Lateral - Rio Grande Project.

- l. Satisfactory title to the real property described in the above mentioned land purchase contract is found to be vested in the United States free and clear of liens and encumbrances, as shown by recorded warranty deed dated September 28, 1932, from A. Davila and wife Francisca C. Davila to the United States, and by certificate of guarantee of title No. F 1321 dated November 15, 1932, of the New York Title & Mortgage Co. of Taxas issued through Pioneer Abstract & Guarantee Title Co., El Paso, Texas, their No. 8646.
- 2. All taxes assessed against this property appear to have been paid, the 1931 taxes, amounting to \$178.28, having been paid by the Eureau of Reclamation, which sum is to be deducted from the purchase price before payment is made.
- 3. The consideration of \$277.50 named in the above mentioned contract, less the tax payment of \$178.29 mentioned in the foregoing paragraph, or \$99.22, may accordingly be paid to the contractors, A. Davila and Francisca C. Davila, as provided therein and the check drawn in their favor should be mailed to them in care of the Pioneer Abstract & Guarantee Title Company, Bassett Tower, El Paso, Texas.
- 4. The original and two copies of the recorded deed and certificate of guarantee of title are transmitted herewith; the original contract, bearing symbol No. Il6r-573, has already been forwarded.

H. J. J. Levrica

cc - Commissioner, Washington Chief Engineer, Denver She cial Fis cal agent.

Burea of Reclamation

El Paso, Texas

This will authorize you

to pay taxes due for 1931 on Tract 14.

Block 26 Resurvey of the Socons Grant,

and to deduct amount paid from

amount due me under Land Purchase

Contract dated February 14th, 1932

Advorbe

/sleta, Texas

Afrecial Fis cal agent.

Burea of Reclamation

El Paso, Texas

This will authorize you

to pay taxes due for 1931 on Inact 14.

Block 26 Resurvey of the Socons Grant,

and to deduct amount paid from

amount due me under Land Purchase

Contract dated February 14th, 1932

/sleta, Texas

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR BUREAU OF RECLAMATION RIO GRANDE PROJECT

El Paso, Texas.

September 28, 1932.

Audit Division, 5th and F Streets, N.W. Washington, D. C.

Sirs:

Pursuant to Section 3743, Revised Statutes, as amended by Act of July 31, 1894 (28 Stat., 210), there is transmitted herewith for the files of your office, the following mentioned contract executed on the Rio Grande Project for the week ending September 24, 1932:

Contractor

Date

Symbol No.

A. Davila and Francisca C. Davika

February 14, 1932

L. R. Fiock, Superintendent.

Encl.

- CC Commissioner, Washington, D. C. (with copy of each of above mentioned contracts and copy of letter of transmittal).
- CC Chief Engineer, Denver, Colorado (with copy of each of above mentioned contracts and copy of letter of transmittal.)

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR BUREAU OF RECLAMATION RIO GRANDE PROJECT

El Paso, Texas.

September 28, 1932.

Audit Division, 5th and F Streets, N.W., Washington, D. C.

Sirs:

Pursuant to Section 3743. Revised Statutes, as amended by Act of July 31, 1894 (28 Stat., 210), there is transmitted herewith for the files of your office, the following mentioned contract executed on the Rio Grande Project for the week ending September 24, 1932:

Contractor

Date

Symbol No.

A. Davila and Francisca

C. Davika

February 14, 1932 I16r-573

L. R. Fiock, Superintendent.

Encl.

- CC Commissioner, Washington, D. C. (with copy of each of above mentioned contracts and copy of letter of transmittal).
- CC Chief Engineer, Denver, Colorado (with copy of each of above mentioned contracts and copy of letter of transmittal.)

Standard Form No. 1036 (Revised)
Form approved by
Comptroller General U. S.
August 20, 1930

STATEMENT AND CERTIFICATE No. 116r-5 OF AWARD

1**4-32** , 19

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

(Department or establishment)

BUREAU OF RECLAMATION

(Bureau or office)

EL PASO. TEXAS

METHOD OF OR ABSENCE OF ADVERTISING

(Section 3709 of the Revised Statutes)

1. After advertising in newspapers.

2. (a) After advertising by circular letters sent to_____dealers.

(b) And by notices posted in public places.

(If notices were not posted in addition to advertising by circular letters sent to dealers, explanation of such omission must be made. The notation on the certificate below must be "2 (a) (b)" or "2 (a)," depending on whether or not notices were posted.)

3. Without advertising, under an exigency of the service which existed prior to the order and would not admit of the delay incident to advertising.

4. Without advertising in accordance with Enlargement and straightening of Clint Lateral

5. Without advertising, it being impracticable to secure competition because of....

(Here state circumstances under which the securing of competition was impracticable)

AWARD OF CONTRACT

A. To lowest bidder as to price (Expenditures).
B. To other than the lowest bidder as to price (Expenditures).
C. To highest bidder as to price (Receipts).
D. To other than the highest bidder as to price (Receipts)

CERTIFICATE

I CERTIFY that the foregoing statement is true and correct; that the agreement was made in consequence of No. 14 of the method of or absence of advertising and in accordance with award of contract lettered ______, as shown above; that where lower bids (expenditure contracts) or higher bids (receipt contracts) as to price were received a statement of reasons for their rejection, together with an abstract of bids received, including all lower than that accepted in case of expenditure contracts and all higher in case of receipt contracts, is given below or on the reverse hereof or on a separate sheet attached hereto; that the articles or services covered by the agreement (expenditure) are necessary for the public service, and that the prices charged are just and reasonable.

L R Flock

(Signature of contracting officer)

Superintendent

(Title)

Note.—This statement and certificate will be used to support all agreements, both formal contracts and less formal agreements of whatever character, involving the expenditure or receipt of public funds. It must be executed and signed by the contracting officer (unless the award is made by or is subject to approval by an officer other than the contracting officer, when execution and signature may be made by such officer).

U. S. COVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE: 1931 6—8090

Dan Jo

El Paso, Texas.

April 6, 1932.

Audit Division, General Accounting Office, Washington, D. C.

Dear Sire:

In reply to your letter dated March 23, 1932,

File A-AFK-CC, this is to advise that contract numbered

I-16r-573 dated February 14, 1932, with A. Davila and Francisca

C. Davila, is being recorded and will be transmitted to your office as soon as it is received from the County Clerk's office.

Very truly yours,

L. R. Flock, Superintendent.

Jeso Jeso

El Paso, Teras.

April 6, 1932.

Audit Division. General Accounting Office. Washington, D. C.

Dear Sire:

In reply to your letter dated March 23, 1932.

File A-AFK-CC, this is to advise that contract numbered

I-16r-573 dated February 14, 1932, with A. Davila and Francisca
C. Davila, is being recorded and will be transmitted to your

office as soon as it is received from the County Clerk's office.

Very truly yours,

L. R. Flock, Superintendent.

OFFICE WAS 98 1932

GENERAL ACCOUNTING OFFICE

WASHINGTON

EL PASO . TREAS.

AUDIT DIVISION
IN REPLY PLEASE QUOTE

A-AFK-CC

March 23, 1932.

L. R. Fiock, Superintendent, Rio Grande Project, United States Reclamation Service, El Paso, Texas.

Sir:

Acknowledging receipt of your letter of February 25, 1932, transmitting certain of your contracts executed on the Rio Grande Project for the week ending February 20, 1932, you are advised that contract numbered I 16~r-573, dated February 14, 1932, with A. Davila and Francisca C. Davila, listed in your letter, was not received therewith and should be furnished as soon as practicable to complete the record.

Respectfully,

B. a. M. Junn

Chief of Section.

BULLAU OF HATTANALION
RECTIVED
UAR 98 1932

GENERAL ACCOUNTING OFFICE

WASHINGTON

EL PASO . TRAS.

AUDIT DIVISION
IN REPLY PLEASE QUOTE

A-AFK-CC

March 23, 1932.

L. R. Fiock, Superintendent, Rio Grande Project, United States Reclamation Service, El Paso, Texas.

Sir:

Acknowledging receipt of your letter of February 25, 1932, transmitting certain of your contracts executed on the Rio Grande Project for the week ending February 20, 1932, you are advised that contract numbered I 16 r - 573, dated February 14, 1932, with A. Davila and Francisca C. Davila, listed in your letter, was not received therewith and should be furnished as soon as practicable to complete the record.

Respectfully,

B. a. M. Sunn

Chief of Section.

619 First National Bank Bldg., El Paso, Texas,

March 11, 1952.

Mr. A. Davila, Box 50, Ysleta, Texas.

Dear Sir:

A preliminary title opinion, dated March 10, 1932, with reference to the tract of land under contract of sale dated February 14, 1932, between yourself and wife and the United States, has been received from the Pioneer Abstract & Guarantee Title Co., El Paso, Texas, a copy of which is transmitted herewith.

You will note that there are a number of liens and encumbrances against this tract of land which must be released before the title company will be willing to issue a certificate of guarantee of title, which is necessary before payment by the United States can be made. Will you, therefore, please take care of the matters listed in the opinion at your earliest convenience so as not to unduly delay the completion of this transaction.

Very truly yours,

H. J. S. Devries, District Counsel.

cc - Pioneer Abstract &
 Guarantee Title Co.,
 El Paso.

619 First National Bank Bldg., El Paso, Texas,

March 11, 1982.

Mr. A. Davila, Box 50, Yeleta, Texas.

Dear Sir:

A preliminary title opinion, dated March 10, 1932, with reference to the tract of land under contract of sale dated February 14, 1932, between yourself and wife and the United States, has been received from the Pioneer Abstract & Guarantee Title Co., El Paso, Texas, a copy of which is transmitted herewith.

You will note that there are a number of liens and encumbrances against this tract of land which must be released before the title company will be willing to issue a certificate of guarantee of title, which is necessary before payment by the United States can be made. Will you, therefore, please take care of the matters listed in the opinion at your earliest convenience so as not to unduly delay the completion of this transaction.

Very truly yours,

H. J. S. Devries, District Counsel.

cc - Pioneer Abstract & Guarantee Title Co., El Paso.

PIONEER ABSTRACT & GUARANTEE TITLE CO.

EL PASO, TEXAS

TITLE DEPARTMENT

PRELIMINARY OPINION March 10, 1932.

IN	REPLY	PLEASE	REFER	TO
NO	864	6		

EXAMINER BES

Bureau of Reclamation,

First National Bank Building,

ATTENTION OF: - MR. H. J. S. DEVRIES, District Counsel

IN RE: Land Purchase from A. Davila and wife

PROPERTY: A portion of Tract No. 1-A Block 26, official Re-survey of Socorro Grant, El Paso County, Texas, fully described in Contract dated February 14, 1932, (116r-573) duly recorded in the County Clerk's Office.

INSTRUMENTS EXAMINED: None

we presume to be the same, but an affidavit to this effect should be procured. Francisca C. de Davila is the wife's name.

SUBJECT TO:

TAXES: 1926 taxes on Lot 3, Tract 4, Block 1, Vineyard \$18.49; 1931 taxes on all of Tract 1-A Block 26, Socorro, \$195.01. The Certificate also shows taxes delinquent for the year 1916 on Lots 1 and 2, Tract 4, Block 1, Vineyard in the sum of \$14.91. The Contract covers no part of these lots, but since they are included within Tract 1-A Block 26, the collector shows the same unpaid.

As shown by plat attached to Contract above mentioned, and also as shown by reference to the plat of Tract 1-A Block 26, Socorro Grant, the said Tract 1-A is composed of various lots, and tracts in Block 1, of the Vineyard Tract, as well as a tract containing 9.42 acres, and being an unnumbered tract in said Socorro Grant.

- 1. The following liens cover The South 580.8 feet of Tract 1 Block 1; the South 580.8 feet of the 9.42 acres and all of Lot No. 1, in Eract 3, Block 1 (also the South 580.8 feet of Lots 1 and 2 Tract 2 Block 1, but the contract covers no portion of Lots 1 and 2 Tract 2).
- (a) A Deed of Trust dated March 6, 1925, of Record in Book 168, Page 634, Deed of Trust Records, from A.Davila et ux, Francisca C. de Davila to M.H.Gossett, Trustee for The Federal Land Bank of Houston, Houston, Texas, securing the payment of one note of even date therewith signed by the grantors payable to beneficiary, for \$1800.00, payable on the amortization plan in 39 semi-annual payments, unless sooner matured by extra payments on account of principal as therein proveded; bearing $5\frac{1}{2}\%$ interest per annum, payable semi-annually and containing the usual 10% attorney's fee clause and a clause maturing the entire unpaid balance upon certain contingencies set forth in said Deed of Trust and note.
- (b) A Deed of Trust of Record in Book low co

Records of El Paso County, Texas, from A. Davila and wife Francisca C. de Davila to M.H.Gossett, Trustee for The Federal Land Bank of Houston, Houston, Texas, securing the payment of one note of even date therewith, signed by grantors payable to beneficiary, for \$400.00, with $5\frac{1}{2}\%$ interest per annum, principal and interest payable on the amortization plan in 39 semi-annual payments unless sooner matured by extra payments on account of principal as therein provided, containing the usual 10% attorney's fee clause and a clause maturing the entire unpaid balance upon certain contingencies in said Deed of Trust and note specified.

- (c) A Vendor's Lien retained in the Warranty Deed dated December 2, 1924, of Record in Book 433, Page 419, Deed Records of El Paso County, Texas, from C. E. Kelly, J.H.Pollard and J.M.Pollard, to A. Davila, securing the payment of the following described notes executed by A. Davila payable to the said Kelly, Pollard and Pollard, of even date with said Deed, and described as; No. 5 for \$544.00 due 5 years after its date; the unpaid balance of \$120.00 owing on Note No. 6 originally for \$500.00 due 5 years after its date; all of Notes Nos. 7,8,9,10,11, 12,13 and 14, for \$500.00 each, all due 5 years after their date; all bearing 8% interest per annum, from January 1, 1925, payable semi-annually on July 1 and January 1 of each year, all containing the usual 10% attorney's fee and accelerating maturity clauses.
- (d) A Deed of Trust dated December 4, 1924, of Record in Book 170, Page 620, Deed of Trust Records, from A.Davila and wife Francisca C. de Davila to Tom B. Newman Trustee for C.E.Kelly, J.H.Pollard and J.M.Pollard, further and additionally securing the payment of the notes described in paragraph (c).

(Notes Nos. 1,2,3,4 and \$380.00 of Note No. 6 of the above described series have heretofore been assigned, together with so much of the liens securing the same to The Federal Land Bank of Houston, Houston, Texas, and were duly subrogated in the two deeds of trust first herein set out.)

- 2. The North 580.8 feet of Tract 1 Block 1, and the North 580.8 ft. of the 9.42 acre tract, are encumbered as follows;
- (a) A Deed of Trust dated March 6, 1925, of Record in Book 168, Page 628, Deed Records of El Paso County, Texas, from Alex Aguaya and wife Blasa Armendariz Aguaya, to M.H.Gossett, Trustee for The Federal Land Bank of Houston, Houston, Texas, securing the payment of one note of even date therewith, signed by grantors payable to beneficiairy, for \$1500.00 with $5\frac{1}{2}$ % interest per annum, principal and interest payable on the amortization plan in 39 semi-annual payments, unless sooner matured by extra payments on account of principal as therein proveded, containing the usual 10% attorney's fee clause and a clause maturing the entire unpaid balance upon certain contingencies in said Deed of Trust and note specified.

- (b) A Vendor's Lien retained in the Warranty Deed dated December 2, 1924, of Record in Book 434, Page 508, Deed Records, from C.E.Kelly, J.H.Pollard and J.M.Pollard, to Alex Aguaya, securing the payment of the following described notes of even date therewith, signed by grantee payable to grantors as follows; Balance of \$300.00 of Note No. 4, originally for \$500.00, due 5 years after its date; all of Notes Nos. 5,6,7,8, 9,10 and 11 for \$500.00 each, all due 5 years after their date, all bearing 8% interest per annum, from January 1, 1925, payable semi-annually on July 1 and January 1 of each year, all containing the usual 10% attorney's fee and accelerating maturity clauses.
- (c) A Deed of Trust dated December 2, 1924, of Record in Book 170, Page 624, Deed of Trust Records, from Alex Aguaya and wife Blasa Armendariz Aguaya, to Tom B. Newman, Trustee for C.E.Kelly, J.H.Pollard and J.M.Pollard, further and additionally securing the payment of the notes above.

(Notes Nos. 1, 2 and 3 and the sum of \$200.00 of Note No. 4 were assigned, together with the lienssecuring the same to The Federal Land Bank of Houston, Houston, Texas, and duly subrogated in the Deed of Trust set out in Item 2, (a).)

- (d). On December 21, 1925, Alex Aguaya and wife conveyed the North 580.8 ft. of Tract 1, Block 1; the N.580.8 ft. of Lots 1 and 2, Tract 2 nd the North 580.8 ft. of the 9.42 acre tract to A. Davila, and in said Warranty Deed, which is of Record in Book 455, Page 67, Deed Records, it is recited that the time of payment of Notes Nos. 5 to 11 both inclusive, above described had been rearranged so that the same would become due as follows; Note No. 5 on December 2, 1926, No. 6 on December 2, 1927, No. 7 on December 2, 1928, and Nos. 8,9,10 and 11 on December 2, 1929; and further recited that the balance of \$300.00 of Note No. 4 had been paid. We are unable to find anything of Record showing the rearrangement and alteration of the due dates of said notes, other than the recitations in said Warranty Deed. Davila assumed the payment of 2/3 of the outstanding indebtedness as part of the consideration for the conveyance to him.
- (e) A Vendor's Lien retained in the Warranty Deed dated December 1; 1925, of Record in Book 455, Page 67, Deed Records, from Blasa Armendariz Aguaya and husband Alex Aguaya, to A. Davila, securing the payment of three promissory notes of even date therewith, signed by A.Davila payable to Blasa Armendariz Aguaya, (as her separate estate) as follows; No. 1 for \$400.00 due November 1, 1926; No. 2 for \$500.00 due November 1, 1927 and No. 3 for \$466.65 due November 1, 1928; all bearing 8% interest per annum, from January 1, 1926, payable semi-annually and each containing the usual 10% attorney's fee and accelerating maturity clauses.
- 3. Lots 3 and 4, Tract 4, Block 1, Vineyard Tract, are unencumbered with the exception of taxes hereinbefore mentioned.

- 4. All of the above described property is subject to water and construction charges for the year 1931 as follows; Construction \$254.30 and M.& O. \$170.12, making a total of \$424.42.
- 5. The property being acquired by the United States of America must be released from all of the liens hereinabove set forth.

Yours very truly,

Ass't. Secretary.

PIONEER ABSTRACT & GUARANTEE TITLE CO.

EL PASO, TEXAS

TITLE DEPARTMENT

PRELIMINARY OPINION March 10, 1932.

IN	REPLY	PLEASE	REFER	то

No. 8646

EXAMINER BES

To Department of Interior,

Bureau of Reclamation,

First National Bank Building,

ATTENTION OF: MR. H. J. S. DEVRIES, District Counsel

IN RE: Land Purchase from A. Davila and wife

PROPERTY: A portion of Tract No. 1-A Block 26, official Re-survey of Socorro Grant, El Paso County, Texas, fully described in Contract dated February 14, 1932, (116r-573) duly recorded in the County Clerk's Office.

INSTRUMENTS EXAMINED: None

we presume to be the same, but an affidavit to this effect should be procured. Francisca C. de Davila is the wife's name.

SUBJECT TO:

TAXES: 1926 taxes on Lot 3, Tract 4, Block 1, Vineyard \$18.49; 1931 taxes on all of Tract 1-A Block 26, Socorro, \$195.01. The Certificate also shows taxes delinquent for the year 1916 on Lots 1 and 2, Tract 4, Block 1, Vineyard in the sum of \$14.91. The Contract covers no part of these lots, but since they are included within Tract 1-A Block 26, the collector shows the same unpaid.

As shown by plat attached to Contract above mentioned, and also as shown by reference to the plat of Tract 1-A Block 26, Socorro Grant, the said Tract 1-A is composed of various lots, and tracts in Block 1, of the Vineyard Tract, as well as a tract containing 9.42 acres, and being an unnumbered tract in said Socorro Grant.

- 1. The following liens cover The South 580.8 feet of Tract 1 Block 1; the South 580.8 feet of the 9.42 acres and all of Lot No. 1, in Eract 3, Block 1 (also the South 580.8 feet of Lots 1 and 2 Tract 2 Block 1, but the contract covers no portion of Lots 1 and 2 Tract 2).
- (a) A Deed of Trust dated March 6, 1925, of Record in Book 168, Page 634, Deed of Trust Records, from A.Davila et ux, Francisca C. de Davila to M.H.Gossett, Trustee for The Federal Land Bank of Houston, Houston, Texas, securing the payment of one note of even date therewith signed by the grantors payable to beneficiary, for \$1800.00, payable on the amortization plan in 39 semi-annual payments, unless sooner matured by extra payments on account of principal as therein proveded; bearing 5½ interest per annum, payable semi-annually and containing the usual 10% attorney's fee clause and a clause maturing the entire unpaid balance upon certain contingencies set forth in said Deed of Trust and note.
- (b) A Deed of Trust of Record in Book low

Records of El Paso County, Texas, from A. Davila and wife Francisca C. de Davila to M.H.Gossett, Trustee for The Federal Land Bank of Houston, Houston, Texas, securing the payment of one note of even date therewith, signed by grantors payable to beneficiary, for \$400.00, with 5½ interest per annum, principal and interest payable on the amortization plan in 39 semi-annual payments unless sooner matured by extra payments on account of principal as therein provided, containing the usual 10% attorney's fee clause and a clause maturing the entire unpaid balance upon certain contingencies in said Deed of Trust and note specified.

- (c) A Vendor's Lien retained in the Warranty Deed dated December 2, 1924, of Record in Book 433, Page 419, Deed Records of El Paso County, Texas, from C. E. Kelly, J.H.Pollard and J.M.Pollard, to A. Davila, securing the payment of the following described notes executed by A. Davila payable to the said Kelly, Pollard and Pollard, of even date with said Deed, and described as; No. 5 for \$544.00 due 5 years after its date; the unpaid balance of \$120.00 owing on Note No. 6 originally for \$500.00 due 5 years after its date; all of Notes Nos. 7,8,9,10,11, 12,13 and 14, for \$500.00 each, all due 5 years after their date; all bearing 8% interest per annum, from January 1, 1925, payable semi-annually on July 1 and January 1 of each year, all containing the usual 10% attorney's fee and accelerating maturity clauses.
- (d) A Deed of Trust dated December 4, 1924, of Record in Book 170, Page 620, Deed of Trust Records, from A.Davila and wife Francisca C. de Davila to Tom B. Newman Trustee for C.E.Kelly, J.H.Pollard and J.M.Pollard, further and additionally securing the payment of the notes described in paragraph (c).

(Notes Nos. 1,2,3,4 and \$380.00 of Note No. 6 of the above described series have heretofore been assigned, together with so much of the liens securing the same to The Federal Land Bank of Houston, Houston, Texas, and were duly subrogated in the two deeds of trust first herein set out.)

- 2. The North 580.8 feet of Tract 1 Block 1, and the North 580.8 ft. of the 9.42 acre tract, are encumbered as follows;
- (a) A Deed of Trust dated March 6, 1925, of Record in Book 168, Page 628, Deed Records of El Paso County, Texas, from Alex Aguaya and wife Blasa Armendariz Aguaya, to M.H.Gossett, Trustee for The Federal Land Bank of Houston, Houston, Texas, securing the payment of one note of even date therewith, signed by grantors payable to beneficiairy, for \$1500.00 with 5½ interest per annum, principal and interest payable on the amortization plan in 39 semi-annual payments, unless sooner matured by extra payments on account of principal as therein provided, containing the usual 10% attorney's fee clause and a clause maturing the entire unpaid balance upon certain contingencies in said Deed of Trust and note specified.

- (b) A Vendor's Lien retained in the Warranty Deed dated December 2, 1924, of Record in Book 434, Page 508, Deed Records, from C.E.Kelly, J.H.Pollard and J.M.Pollard, to Alex Aguaya, securing the payment of the following described notes of even date therewith, signed by grantee payable to grantors as follows; Balance of \$300.00 of Note No. 4, originally for \$500.00, due 5 years after its date; all of Notes Nos. 5,6,7,8, 9,10 and 11 for \$500.00 each, all due 5 years after their date, all bearing 8% interest per annum, from January 1, 1925, payable semi-annually on July 1 and January 1 of each year, all containing the usual 10% attorney's fee and accelerating maturity clauses.
- (c) A Deed of Trust dated December 2, 1924, of Record in Book 170, Page 624, Deed of Trust Records, from Alex Aguaya and wife Blasa Armendariz Aguaya, to Tom B. Newman, Trustee for C.E.Kelly, J.H.Pollard and J.M.Pollard, further and additionally securing the payment of the notes above.

(Notes Nos. 1, 2 and 3 and the sum of \$200.00 of Note No. 4 were assigned, together with the lienssecuring the same to The Federal Land Bank of Houston, Houston, Texas, and duly subrogated in the Deed of Trust set out in Item 2, (a).)

- (d). On December 21, 1925, Alex Aguaya and wife conveyed the North 580.8 ft. of Tract 1, Block 1; the N.580.8 ft. of Lots 1 and 2, Tract 2 nd the North 580.8 ft. of the 9.42 acre tract to A. Davila, and in said Warranty Deed, which is of Record in Book 455, Page 67, Deed Records, it is recited that the time of payment of Notes Nos. 5 to 11 both inclusive, above described had been rearranged so that the same would become due as follows; Note No. 5 on December 2, 1926, No. 6 on December 2, 1927, No. 7 on December 2, 1928, and Nos. 8,9,10 and 11 on December 2, 1929; and further recited that the balance of \$300.00 of Note No. 4 had been paid. We are unable to find anything of Record showing the rearrangement and alteration of the due dates of said notes, other than the recitations in said Warranty Deed. Davila assumed the payment of 2/3 of the outstanding indebtedness as part of the consideration for the conveyance to him.
- (e) A Vendor's Lien retained in the Warranty Deed dated December 1; 1925, of Record in Book 455, Page 67, Deed Records, from Blasa Armendariz Aguaya and husband Alex Aguaya, to A. Davila, securing the payment of three promissory notes of even date therewith, signed by A.Davila payable to Blasa Armendariz Aguaya, (as her separate estate) as follows; No. 1 for \$400.00 due November 1, 1926; No. 2 for \$500.00 due November 1, 1927 and No. 3 for \$466.65 due November 1, 1928; all bearing 8% interest per annum, from January 1, 1926, payable semi-annually and each containing the usual 10% attorney's fee and accelerating maturity clauses.
- 3. Lots 3 and 4, Tract 4, Block 1, Vineyard Tract, are unencumbered with the exception of taxes hereinbefore mentioned.

- 4. All of the above described property is subject to water and construction charges for the year 1931 as follows; Construction \$254.30 and M.& O. \$170.12, making a total of \$424.42.
- 5. The property being acquired by the United States of America must be released from all of the liens hereinabove set forth.

Yours very truly,

Ass't. Secretary.

619 First National Bank Bldg., El Paso, Texas,

February 25, 1932.

Pioneer Abstract & Guarantee Title Co., Bassett Tower, El Paso, Texas.

Gentlemen:

Please furnish the Bureau of Reclamation a certificate of guaranty of title covering fee simple title free and clear of liens and encumbrances, to be vested in the United States, to land situated in the Socorro Grant in Tract A (1A), Block 26, on plat of official county resurvey of the Socorro Grant, described in contract dated February 14, 1952, between the United States and A. Davila and Francisca C. Davila, consideration in such contract being \$277.50.

Very truly yours,

H. J. S. Devries, District Counsel.

619 First National Bank Bldg., El Paso, Texas,

February 25, 1932.

Pioneer Abstract & Guarantee Title Co., Bassett Tower, El Paso, Texas.

Gentlemen:

Please furnish the Bureau of Reclamation a certificate of guaranty of title covering fee simple title free and clear of liens and encumbrances, to be vested in the United States, to land situated in the Socorro Grant in Tract A (1A), Block 26, on plat of official county resurvey of the Socorro Grant, described in contract dated February 14, 1932, between the United States and A. Davile and Francisca C. Davila, consideration in such contract being \$277.50.

Very truly yours,

H. J. S. Devries, District Counsel.

for one

El Paso, Texas.

February 25, 1932.

County Clerk. El Paso County. El Paso. Texas.

Dear Sir:

There is transmitted herewith land purchase contract between the United States and A. Davila and Francisca C. Davila, which kindly record and bill the Bureau of Reclamation with recording fee. The cloth plat is for your files.

Very truly yours,

H. H. Berryhill, Chief Clerk.

Jour Eurof

El Paso, Texas.

February 25, 1932.

County Clerk, El Paso County, El Paso, Texas.

Dear Sir:

There is transmitted herewith land purchase contract between the United States and A. Davila and Francisca C. Davila, which kindly record and bill the Bureau of Reclamation with recording fee. The cloth plat is for your files.

Very truly yours,

H. H. Berryhill, Chief Clerk.

6-7416

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR	6-7115
does not relate specifically to a project, or where for a English & EEC TAWALION here is the of propers described in paragraphs 2 and 3 are conceptuated, rescribed in paragraphs 2 and 3 are conceptuated.	i di sardoa auri toarn o dipresenti la dissipione
commissioner, and not to the Coneral Accounting Unice, and a copy of same for the continue one;	Lie in the selection is a section time.
2 EYOHDITOM2 - While more a 12 mRio Grands among Birrigation Project	inade with me all Many, goes in the
contract to the result in problem of the contract the object included on the form by resulting that of the contract of the contract in the contract of the con	atous, on the superior enters, where and Mes of the factor,
form, relains a copy of the contract, and bond, it any, and a copy of this form, and measures the remarks contract (other than the prefer effect, the office of commerc in charge of recondary investigat	aimrs paper The office excerting
the form, and in accordance COSD OF SEXECUTION OF CONTE	pu the energy and readed on the 1966 of
IN RE CONTRACT, and bond, if any, relating to above-named projection of company and bond, if any, relating to above-named projection of company and company and projection of company and	t dated 2-14-32
(%) amount involved, \$1.0277.50 mi; authority No. 1 (b) 1.00 cles	aringlaccount
(a) For contracts originative in the office of district connect, five (b) impressions shall be an Account Kelegepooe, by for Returns Office, so, copy for commissioner, (c) copy for Denver offi Additions barboses. Language of Furg inaing copy for continuous.	and the second of the second o
(c) For contracts originating in the office of district counsel, five (5) impressions shall be inc. Keleleuce:	As to vitt (2) Original for Coperal R. 4-13 to a section being marked
Notice of execution of contract to be given Chief Engineer ent at	at Denver, Superintend-Pasc, Texas
(h) laugettiministrikurennistrikurennistrikunder subpasagraph (a), äre (5) langesseor	no is all the made, to with (c). Onlythan
(c) copy for superimendent, or amineer in charge of second blace. (g) (sav) (Lexas my l	Date 2-18-32 particle consists
1. On this date the above-described contract was executed (or) passed, and bond, if
any, approved (or) passed, by this office, and transmitted to dis	G
T. R RIOCK P	roject Superintendent
Inclosures:	Toject Superintendent.
Original and	
Original and copies of contract.	o jih gjarjijumen e njec je gjerje.
Place El Paso, Texas 2. On this date the above-described contract, with bond, if	
approval by this office, and transmitted to the Rio Grande	
H. J. S. Devries	
	, District Counsel.
Original and copies of this form.	
	Date
3. On this date the above-described contract was executed, a	and bond, if any,
approved by this office.	Chief Engineer
	, onioi inginooi.
Denver, Colorado,	Date
4. On this date the above-described contract, with bond, if	any, was passed by this
office and transmitted to the Washington office.	
and the second of the second o	, Chief Engineer.
Inclosures:	, outor migriioot.
Original and copies of this form.	in the property of the second
Original and copies of contract.	. The first the control of the contr
	Date
5. On this date the above-described contract was executed, a	ana pona, 11 any,

approved by

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR BUREAU OF RECLAMATION

Rio Grande

IRRIGATION PROJECT

REPORT ON LAND PURCHASE CONTRACT

(SEE PAGES 251-267, VOL. I, OF MANUAL)

INFORMATION relating to land purchase contract made Feb. 12, 1932

192 , with

A. Davila and Francisca C. Davila, his wife

1. State purpose for which the land is required.

For the enlargment and straightening of the Upper
Clint Lateral

2. State description and approximate area of land to be conveyed.

1.92 scree fully described in contract

3. State nature, number, and date of entry by which it was acquired under public land laws, also date of final certificate and patent, if such has been issued.

No public lands in Texas

4. State names of the owners, post-office addresses, and county and State of residence. Give names of wives and husbands, as the case may be; if unmarried, widow, or widower, so state.

A. Davila, Box 50, R.F.D., Ysleta, Texas Prancisca C. Davila, Box 50, R.F.D., Ysleta, Texas

5. State who is in possession of the premises to be conveyed, or of any part thereof, and if a tenant, give his name and post-office address. If the land is held under a lease, state the general terms of such lease, the date the tenant is to give up possession, and state clearly whether any arrangement has been made with the tenant for the disposition of his affected interest.

Owner in possession

6. State whether land is subject to right of way by virtue of contract with water users' association, irrigation district, or other agreement.

CERTIFICATE BY PROJECT SUPERINTENDENT

I hereby certify that the land described in the attached land purchase contract dated February 14, 1932, between The United States of America and A. Davila and Francisca C. Davila, is required for purposes authorized by the Act of June 17, 1902 (32 Stat., 388), namely, as right of way for the Clint Lateral, a part of the Rio Grande Federal Irrigation Project; that the consideration to be paid thereunder, namely, \$277.50, is reasonable and the lowest that could be obtained; and I recommend that the contract be approved.

Dated at El Paso, Texas, this 18th day of February, 1932.

L R Fiock
Superintendent
Bureau of Reclamation

CERTIFICATE OF POSSESSION

I HEREBY CERTIFY that I have personally examined the land described in the attached land purchase contract dated February 14, 1932, between The United States of America and M. Davila and Francisca C. Davila, and that the proposed grantors are in actual, sole and exclusive possession of the land proposed to be conveyed, claiming to be the owners thereof, and no person claiming a right in such land adverse to the proposed grantors is in possession of any part of it.

Dated at El Pasc, Texas, this 18th day of February, 1932.

Geo. W. Hoadley
Junior Engineer.

ybbiozeg:

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR BUREAU OF RECLAMATION

Rio Grande

IRRIGATION PROJECT

REPORT ON LAND PURCHASE CONTRACT

(SEE PAGES 251-267, VOL. I, OF MANUAL)

INFORMATION relating to land purchase contract made reb. 12, 1932

192 , with

A. Davila and Francisca C. Davila, his wife

1. State purpose for which the land is required.

For the enlargement and straightening of the Upper
Clint Lateral

2. State description and approximate area of land to be conveyed.

1.92 scree fully described in contract

3. State nature, number, and date of entry by which it was acquired under public land laws, also date of final certificate and patent, if such has been issued.

No public lands in Texas

4. State names of the owners, post-office addresses, and county and State of residence. Give names of wives and husbands, as the case may be; if unmarried, widow, or widower, so state.

A. Davila, Box 50, R.F.D., Yeleta, Texas Prancisca C. Davila, Box 50, R.F.D., Yeleta, Texas

5. State who is in possession of the premises to be conveyed, or of any part thereof, and if a tenant, give his name and post-office address. If the land is held under a lease, state the general terms of such lease, the date the tenant is to give up possession, and state clearly whether any arrangement has been made with the tenant for the disposition of his affected interest.

Owner in possession

6. State whether land is subject to right of way by virtue of contract with water users' association, irrigation district, or other agreement.

7. State how much of the land is under cultivation, to what kind of crops, with area of each crop cultivated, and how much is not cultivated but is capable of being brought under cultivation, as well as the general character of such land; also the condition and kind of improvements, if any. Give a detailed estimate of the value of all important improvements on the land, such as buildings; also the amounts and values of the several classes of land.

8. If any portion of the land is irrigated, state what water rights go with the land and how much of the cultivated and how much of the uncultivated land is capable of irrigation.

Water rights in the Clint Ditch

9. State the selling price of similar land in the vicinity.

3250.00 per sore

10. State fully any other matters relative to the land or to the purchase that may be of interest to the Government, especially concerning possible injury or benefit to other portions of this tract.

The widening and straightening of the Upper Clint general benefit to lands served from same that lie below.

February18,1932 a fand bullene continue made . Jep. 14 72

	(Signature)	
	REPORT ON LAND PURCHASE CONTHACT	
	(Title) In C	harge of Negotiations
Approved:	Project Manager 1: BECTYWYLION	

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR	0-1176
does not relate specifically to a project, or wher BRESTA OL BECTAWATION The Late of the paragraphs of and 3 are confident of the paragraphs of the paragrap	or we'run cohas
commissioner, and not to the General Accounting wince, and a copy of same for the consessions in the constant of	a commente de conservação
2. EXCENDIONS - Macto monoh is a Rio Grands and de Trrigation Project	ung, goes to the
ane contract (other than the project office, the office of engineer is clarge of reconserve investigations, as the 1872 to contract is propared and executed there) notifies the offices indicated to the form by is any of copies at the colors.	erer and makes such
the form, relative a copy of the contract, and bond, if any many of copy, or the form of the form of the contract, and bond, if any many of the contract	Supposition (Vertical)
	THE RESERVE OF THE PARTY OF THE
IN RE CONTRACT, and bond, if any, relating to above-named project, dated 2-1 (Symbol and number 1167-57) made by A. Davila and Francisca C. Davila	4-32
	the transfer of the state of the state of
Addition bridges of plant many only to the control of the control	
(a) For contracts originating in the office of district counsel, five (a) universities which be ready at the action of the second of the contract of the location of the second of the contract of the location of the locatio	-1149a kobassji Tilbuot verisise
Notice of execution of contract to be given Chief Engineer at Denver, Stephen at	uperintend-
(i) jand demonstration content and desired including court for the content (a), five (b) langues on a definition of the content of the conten	Chr. (C) (Africa)
Place El Paso, Texas Date 2-15-32 1. On this date the above-described contract was executed (or) passed, an any, approved (or) passed, by this office, and transmitted to district counse approval. L. R. Fiock Project Supering	nd bond, if l for legal
	ntendent.
Original and	
Place El Paso, Texas Date Feb. 2. On this date the above-described contract, with bond, if any, was give approval by this office, and transmitted to the Rio Grande project	en legal
H. J. S. Devries , District	Counsel.
Inclosures:	
Original and 2 copies of this form. Original and 4 copies of contract.	
Control of the contro	
Denver, Colorado, Date	a terma a caba
3. On this date the above-described contract was executed, and bond, if a	any,
approved by this office.	7
es perconsulare especial content and the content of	ingineer.
Denver, Colorado, Date	
4. On this date the above-described contract, with bond, if any, was pass office and transmitted to the Washington office.	sed by this
, Chief E	Engineer.
Inclosures:	
Original and copies of this form. Original and copies of contract.	nun - Buut After Prise militari
Washington D G Det	
Washington, D. C., Date	nv .
approved by	~J ,

...., Commissioner.

Standard Form No. 1036 (Revised)
Form approved by
Comptroller General U. S.
August 20, 1930

STATEMENT AND CERTIFICATI OF AWARD

E	No. Il6r-573		
	(Contract)		
	Data 2-11-32 10		

(Location)

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

BUREAU OF RECLAMATION

EL PASO, TEXAS

(Department or establishment)

(Bureau or office)

METHOD OF OR ABSENCE OF ADVERTISING (Section 3709 of the Revised Statutes)

1. After advertising in newspapers.

2. (a) After advertising by circular letters sent to_____dealers.

(b) And by notices posted in public places.

(If notices were not posted in addition to advertising by circular letters sent to dealers, explanation of such omission must be made. The notation on the certificate below must be "2 (a) (b)" or "2 (a)," depending on whether or not notices were posted.)

3. Without advertising, under an exigency of the service which existed prior to the order and would not admit of the delay incident to advertising.

4. Without advertising in accordance with Enlargement and straightening of Clint Lateral

5. Without advertising, it being impracticable to secure competition because of-

(Here state circumstances under which the securing of competition was impracticable)

AWARD OF CONTRACT

A. To lowest bidder as to price (Expenditures).
B. To other than the lowest bidder as to price (Expenditures).
C. To highest bidder as to price (Receipts).
D. To other than the highest bidder as to price (Receipts)

CERTIFICATE

I CERTIFY that the foregoing statement is true and correct; that the agreement was made in consequence of No. of the method of or absence of advertising and in accordance with award of contract lettered _____, as shown above; that where lower bids (expenditure contracts) or higher bids (receipt contracts) as to price were received a statement of reasons for their rejection, together with an abstract of bids received, including all lower than that accepted in case of expenditure contracts and all higher in case of receipt contracts, is given below or on the reverse hereof or on a separate sheet attached hereto; that the articles or services covered by the agreement (expenditure) are necessary for the public service, and that the prices charged are just and reasonable.

L R Flock

Superintendent

(Signature of contracting officer)

(Title)

Note.—This statement and certificate will be used to support all agreements, both formal contracts and less formal agreements of whatever character, involving the expenditure or receipt of public funds. It must be executed and signed by the contracting officer (unless the award is made by or is subject to approval by an officer other than the contracting officer, when execution and signature may be made by such officer).

CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF TOXAS		Strike out (b) in case the law does not requ	
County of II Paso	88:	apart from her husband in conveyance of the ki in Article 3 hereof.	nd of property described
(a) I, Geo. W. Hoadley		, a Notary Public	
in and for said county, in the State aforesaid	l, do hereby	certify that	
A. Davila and Francisca C. Davi			
who personally known to me to foregoing instrument, appeared before me to sealed, and delivered said instrument of write purposes therein set forth. (b) I further certify that I did examine separate and apart from her husband, and examination she declares that she any coercion or compulsion, and does not with the service of the servi	this day in iting as the the said	person and acknowledged that free and voluntary act, f Francisca G. Daylla mer the contents of the foregoing ily sign, seal, and acknowledge t	t. the signed, for the uses and instrument and
Given under my hand and official seal,	v 8		, 193 2
		A	
[SEAL] My commission expires		Notary Public	
141y Commission Capacita		Page County, Te	788
	E OF COU	NTY RECORDER	
ERTIFICATE OF RECORD	I hereby cert	ify that this instrument was fil	e cord at
TATE OF TEXAS)	office at	o'cleckM.;	193
		ded in Volof	\
certify that the foregoing instrument for foregoing that the foregoing instrument for foregoing that the foregoing instrument for foregoing instrument foregoing instrument for foregoing instrument foregoing instrument for foregoing instrument for foregoing instrument for foregoing instrument foregoing instrument for foregoing instrument for foregoing instrument for foregoing instrument foregoing instrument for foregoing instrument foregoing instrument for foregoing instrument for foregoing instrument for foregoing i	rd in my of lock A.M.	and duly recorded the 9th. W. In the Deed Records	te of of th
	887	(Lucate only on Retains Office	
County of ITMSS mychand and seal office in El Paso. Texas the thay the i do solemnly swear (or affirm) thay the	of the Co	unty Court of said Count	Y copy of a con-
tract made by me, personally, with that I made the same fairly without any be	enetic or advi	By Iva Cochran	ik soun bandre or
advantage corruptly to the said A. person or persons; and that the papers accorequired by the statue in such case made a	ila and Fr ompanying i nd provided	anclude all those relating to the	said contract, a
		L R Flock	
		Superintendent Bure	
this			
		Geo.W.Hoadley	
	El Paso.	of February Geo.W.Hoadley	, A. D. 193
[OFFICIAL SEAL] My comm	U. S GOVERNMENT PRINTING	OS	

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

BUREAU OF RECLAMATION

IRRIGATION PROJECT

LAND PURCHASE CONTRACT

This Contract, made this 14th day of rebreaty , 193 2 in pursuance of the act of June 17, 1902 (32 Stat., 388), and acts amendatory thereof or supplementary thereto between the UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, hereinafter styled the United States,

thereto, duly sutherized and subject to the approval of the proper supervisory officer thereof.

A. Davila

and Francisca C. Davila

, his wife, hereinafter styled Vendor,

of Yeleta , County of R1 Paso , State of Texas

2. Witnesseth, That for and in consideration of the mutual agreements herein contained, the parties hereto do covenant and agree as follows:

3. The Vendor shall sell and by good and sufficient General warranty (General warranty, covenant against grantor, or quitclaim) deed, convey to United States, free of lien or encumbrance, the following-described real estate which is

their community, separate)

property, situated in the County of Paso

State of Toxas

, to wit:

A tract of land lying and situate in the Socorro Grant, El Paso County, Texas and in the Borthwest quarter (BW) Section twenty-nine (29) and Bortheast quarter (BE) Section thirty (30), Township thirty-two (32) South, Renge seven (7) East, Eureau of Beclamation Survey, being also within tract one (1), Block one (1), lot one (1), Tract three (3), Block one (1) and lets three (3) and four (4), Truct four (4), Block one (1) of the Vineyard Tract, being also within Tract one A (1A) Block twenty-six (26) on plat of official resurvey of the Socorro Grant, as accepted by the Commissioner's Court of El Paso County, Texas, the 13th day of January, 1930, and of record in the office of the County Clerk of said Gounty and State, being more particularly described as follows:

Reginning at the point of intersection of the Northerly right of way line of Teleta-San Elisario Highway and the Easterly right of way line of the Vineyard road and from which point a marker at the intersection of the Vineyard road with the Teleta-San Elisario Highway bears South eighty-nine degrees (89°) thirty-eight minutes (36') twenty-seven seconds (27°) West thirty-three and five tenths (33.5) feet; thence North sixty-two degrees (62°) twenty-one minutes (21') East along the westerly line of the land of the granters twenty-one and six tenths (21.6) feet; thence South sixty-one degrees (61°) thirty-three minutes (33') East two hundred sixty-three and one tenth (263.1) feet; thence South fifty-four degrees

¹ Strike out clause regarding approval of supervisory officer if not applicable

5—8068

orrect as to Engr. Data &

(54°) fifty-five minutes (55°) East three hundred four and seven tenths (304.7) feet; thence South fifty-two degrees (52°) twenty minutes (20°) Rest two hundred nimety-nine and six tenths (299.6) feet; thence South fifty degrees (50°) thirtyfour minutes (341) East three hundred seventy-one and no tenths (371.0) feet; thence South seventy-two degrees (72°) three minutes (031) East four hundred eighty and no tenths (480.0) feet; thence South sixty-nine degrees (69%) Itwelveof minutes (121) East two hundred thirty and six tenths (230.6) feet; theree South seventy-one degrees (71°) fifty-two minutes (52°) Bast sixty-eight and one tenth (68.1) feet to a point on the westerly line of lot two (2) tract three (3) Block one (1) of the Vineyard Tract: thence South twenty-seven degrees (27°) thirty-one minutes (31.) East along said westerly line of lot two (2) tract three (3) block one (1) seventy-five and three tenths (75.3) feet to a point the most southerly corner of said lot two (2) tract three (3) block one (1) of the Vineyard Tract, said point being also the most easterly corner of lot one (1) tract three (3) block one (1), the most northerly corner of lot three (3) tract four (4) block one (1) and the most westerly corner of let four (4) tract four (4) block one (1) all of the Vineyard Tract; thence North sixty-two degrees (620) twenty-one minutes (21) East along the line between said lot two (2) tract three (3) and lot four (4) tract four (4) seventy-three and four tenths (73.4) feet to a point from which a concrete marker being the most easterly corner of said lot two d(2) tract three (3) and the most northerizacorner of said lotafour (4) tract four (4) bears North sixty two degrees (629) ytwenty one minutes (210) East three hundred one and six tenths (30h.6) feet; thence South seventy-one degrees (710) fifty-two minutes (52') East twenty-two and strittenths (22.6) feet; thorice South seventy one decrees (712)x fifty two minutes (521)x Fast twenty two and else tenths (23.6) feets thence South seventy-one degrees (71°) ten minutes (10°) East three hundred sixty-one and two tenths (361.2) feet; thence South forty-eight degrees (48°) eleven minutes (11') Last one hundred two and seven tenths (102.7) feet to a point on the easterly line of said lot four (4) tract four (4) block one (1); thence South twenty. seven degrees (27%) thirty-one minutes (311) East, along said easterly line of lot four (4) stract four (4) betwo hundred six and one ltenth (206.1) feet to a point, the most easterly corner of said lot four (4) tract four (4) block one (1) said point being on the westerly right of way line of the Armstrong Road; thence South sixty-two degrees (62°) twenty-one minutes (21') West, along said road right of way line, eighteen and four tenths (18.4) feet; thence North forty-eight degrees (48°) eleven minutes (111) West two hundred seventy-four and two tenths (274.2) feet; thence North seventy-two degrees (729) forty-five minutes (451) West four hundred six and no tenths (406.0) feet; thence North sixty-eight degrees (68°) forty-three minutes (43°) thirty seconds (30°) West three hundred sixty-one and three tenths (361.3) feet; thence North seventy-two degrees (72°) three minutes (03) West four hundred seventy-four and seven tenths (474.7) feet; thence North fifty-two degrees (52°) thirty-four minutes (34') West four hundred four and four tenths (404.4) feet; thence North fifty-two degrees (52°) nine minutes (091) West three hundred and no tenths (300.0) feet; thence North fifty-two degrees (520) twenty-three minutes (231) West two hundred forty and one tenth (240.1) feet: thence North fifty-five degrees (55°) fifty-three minutes (53') #est two hundred fifty-four and nine tenths (254.9) feet to a point on the northerly right of way line of the Ysleta-San Elizario Highway; thence North twenty-seven degrees (27°) twenty minutes (20°) West, along said Highway right of way line, eighty-five and nine tenths (85.9) feet to the place of beginning, said tract containing five and fifty-two hundredths (5.52) acres, more or less, three and six tenths (3.6) acres of which is occupied by the Clint Lateral, the property of the United States and the remainder, or one and ninety-two hundredths (1.92) acres, more or less, is the part herein intended to be conveyed, all as shown on plat attached here to and made a part hereof.

10. Where the operations of this contract extend beyond the current fiscal year, it is understood that the contract is made contingent upon Congress making the necessary appropriation for expenditures thereunder after such current year has expired. In case such appropriation as may be necessary to carry out this contract is not made, the Vendor hereby releases the United States from all liability

due to the failure of Congress to make such appropriation.

11. The Vendor warrants that the Vendor has not employed any person to solicit or secure this contract upon any agreement for a commission, percentage, brokerage, or contingent fee. Breach of this warranty shall give the Government the right to annul the contract, or, in its discretion, to deduct from the contract price or consideration the amount of such commission, percentage, brokerage, or contingent fees. This warranty shall not apply to commissions payable by contractors upon contracts or sales secured or made through bona fide established commercial or selling agencies maintained by the Vendor for the purpose of securing business with others than the Government.

12. No Member of or Delegate to Congress, or Resident Commissioner, after his election or appointment or either before or after he has qualified and during his continuance in office, and no officer, agent, or employee of the Government, shall be admitted to any share or part of this contract or agreement, or to any benefit to arise thereupon. Nothing, however, herein contained shall be construed to extend to any incorporated company, where such contract or agreement is made for the general benefit of such incorporation or company, as provided in section 116 of the act of Congress approved March 4, 1909 (35 Stat., 1109).

In WITNESS WHEREOF the parties have hereto signed their names the day and year first above

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, Witnesses: Superintendent, Bureau of Reclamation. Geo. W. Hoadley P. O. Address El Paso, Texas R. C. Davila A. Davila P. O. Address Rt.1, Ysleta, Texas Mark Vendor. P. O. Address_____ P. O. Address ... P. O. Address Box 50. Rt. 1. Ysleta, Texas. Approved:



